
 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund  
Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 7 October 2013 at 6.30 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
S Choudhary (Chair) Hirani Hossain 
Crane (Vice-Chair) Harrison Hector 
Arnold Mitchell Murray Gladbaum 
Mrs Bacchus Oladapo Daly 
Brown Lorber   
Hashmi CJ Patel   
BM Patel HB Patel Baker 
 
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
George Fraser Employees 
Ashok Patel College of North 

West London 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng 
0208 937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

     

3 Matters arising  
 

 

     

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

     

5 WM Company - Annual Performance Review  
 

 

 A representative of WM Company, Lynn Coventry, will give a presentation 
on annual performance review for the period ending March 2013.  
 
Bound copies of the accompanying report by MW Company have been 
produced separately and sent to members only. 
 

 

     

6 Pension fund annual report  and accounts 2012/13  
 

7 - 112 

 In 2008, the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
introduced into regulations the requirement for Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities to produce an LGPS 
pension fund annual report.  Its purpose is to improve transparency and 
consistency in reporting on the activities of Brent Council with regard to its 
role as an administrator of the LGPS. The annual report is a major line of 
communication between pension fund administrators and pension fund 
stakeholders and its contents have been structured in such a way to meet 
the information needs of all stakeholders. 
 
An appendix to the report by KPMG, the external auditors, is attached. 
 

 



 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy 
Director of Finance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1460 
mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended June 2013  
 

113 - 
132 

 This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter 
ended 30 June 2013. It examines the actions taken, the economic and 
market background, and investment performance, as well as commenting 
on events in the quarter.  
 

 

     

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND 

Tuesday 25 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, 
Brown, Hashmi, BM Patel and George Fraser 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Crane and Arnold 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Mr Peter Davies  
 
On behalf of the Sub-Committee, the Chair welcomed Mr Peter Davies, the newly 
appointed Independent Adviser to Brent Pension Fund, to his first meeting. The 
Chair also paid tribute to the Mr Valentine Furniss the former Independent Adviser 
for his invaluable services to the Fund for a considerable number of years. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 2013  be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

5. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

6. Presentation on alternative indices by Legal & General  
 
Stephen Castle (Client Relationship Manager) and Nick Hodges (Index Funds 
Product Specialist), representatives of Legal and General Investment Management 
(LGIM) gave a presentation on alternative weighted indices.  In providing the LGIM 
business update, Stephen Castle stated that the annual growth of new business 
was around £43billion and that the index equity assets were £269billion of which 
Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) accounted for £28.3billion and 54 
funds.  Brent’s assets in the scheme were £210million.  He continued that the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Brent Pension Fund - 25 June 2013 

product range included emerging market debt funds, transition management and 
currency overlay. 
 
Nick Hodges provided an insight into capitalisation weighted indices and informed 
members that the main advantages were that they were clear and easily 
understood and in theory, provided maximum diversification.  He continued that by 
being easily traded, the indices allowed for sufficient liquidity and had lower 
transaction costs.  He however advised members that due to market inefficiencies, 
the theory was imperfect and always overweight in overvalued shares and 
underweight in undervalued shares.   
 
Nick Hodges continued that significant interest in alternatively weighted indices had 
arisen due to their key advantages of index management including transparency, 
diversification, risk minimisation and liquidity.  Members heard that capitalisation 
weighted indices provided were tried and tested benchmarks which were easily 

[...]
as set out in his quarterly report. 
 
Peter Davies, the Independent Adviser to the Fund reported that the pattern of 
rising equity market in the first quarter was maintained overall during April and May, 
although Pacific Basin and Emerging Markets lost ground.  He added that equities 

Page 2



 
Brent Pension Fund - 25 June 2013 

had been advancing steadily until May, when Federal Reserve indicated envisaging 
a ‘tapering’ of the rate of Quantitative Easing (QE) if the US economic recovery 
gathered pace. In response, equities retreated sharply the next day, with Japan 
losing 7% and most other markets down by 2% – 3%, and continued to drift lower 
for the rest of the month.  He also attributed the fall to weaker than expected 
economic data from China and the rise in Japanese bond yields from exceptionally 
low levels which caused sharp losses in the shares of regional Japanese banks. 
Members heard that among commodities, gold had fell sharply – from almost 
$1600/oz to just above $1400/oz in the past two months, while the prices of both 
copper and oil declined on signs that China’s rate of growth this year would be 
slower than previously expected. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the monitoring report for the quarter ending 31 March 2013 be noted. 
 
 

8. Brent Pension Fund accounts for 2012/13  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that introduced the draft Pension Fund 
accounts for 2012/13.  Anthony Dodridge, Head of Exchequer and Investments 
advised members that the accounts (which were unaudited) aimed to give a true 
and fair view of the financial transactions of the Pension Fund during the year 
ended 31 March 2013 and the amount and disposition of the Fund’s assets and 
liabilities as at 31 March 2013.   
 
Members noted that the value of contributions to the Fund rose in 2012/13 as a 
result of increased employer contribution rates, although this may not continue in 
future years given declining staff numbers and that the value of benefits payable 
(pensi
[...]
equirement for Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities to produce an LGPS pension fund 
annual report. 

 
1.2 Its purpose is to improve transparency and consistency in reporting on the 

activities of Brent Council with regard to its role as an administrator of the LGPS. 
The annual report is a major line of communication between pension fund 
administrators and pension fund stakeholders, be they members, pensioners, 
local tax payers or regulators. Its contents have been structured in such a way to 
meet the information needs of these stakeholders and all those that have an 
interest in the efficient and effective administration of the LGPS. 
 

1.3 As the appointed external auditors, KPMG have undertaken a statutory audit of 
the Brent Pension Fund accounts for the year ended 31 March 2013 and have 
also reviewed the Annual Report. KPMG are pleased to report that their audit of 
the Fund’s financial statements identified only one audit adjustment which was a 
minor presentational adjustment to a disclosure note which has since been 
actioned and anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion on the Fund’s financial 
statements and its Annual Report. A draft copy of their ‘Report to those charged 
with governance (ISA 260) 2012/13’ is attached. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 

2012/13. 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Brent Pension Fund has benefited from a significant improvement in 

investment returns during the financial year ended 31 March 2013, with 
investment benchmarks exceeded overall, and the value of the Fund’s net 
investment assets increasing by 10.9% to £547.9m (2011/12 £493.9m). 

 
3.2 The Fund remains in a positive cash flow position, with a net £6.7m addition from 

dealing with scheme members (£5.4m previous year) to invest in order to meet 
the Fund’s future pension liabilities. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 These are included within the report. 
 
5. DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
8.1 CIPFA publication – ‘Preparing the Annual Report: Guidance for Local 

Government Pension Scheme Funds’. 
 

9. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 

9.1 Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact the Exchequer and 
Investment Section, Brent Financial Services, on 020 8937 1472 at Brent Town 
Hall. 

 
 
MICK BOWDEN 
Deputy Director of Finance 

ANTHONY DODRIDGE 
Head of Exchequer and Investment 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Brent Pension Fund 
 
Annual Report and Accounts 2012/13 
 
Pensions Regulator Scheme Number: 10272080  

Page 9



 
 

Contents 
 
 

Page no. 
 
The report 
Chairman’s Foreword       3 
Management Structure       5 
The Local Government Pension Scheme    6 
Governance         7 
Scheme Administration      10 
Communications       11 
Actuarial Position       12 
Investment Review 2012/13     13 
Investment Policy and Performance    15 
Pension Fund Accounts for 2012/13     18 
Statement of Responsibilities     55 
Independent Auditor’s Report     56 
 
Appendices 
Annual Governance Statement     58 
Governance Compliance Statement    60 
Communication Policy Statement     63 
Funding Strategy Statement     66 
Statement of Investment Principles    75  
Glossary        87  

Page 10



 
 

Chairman’s Foreword 
 
It is my pleasure to present the Annual Report and Accounts of the Brent Pension Fund 
for 2012/13. 
 
The Fund has 5,373 contributors, 6,050 pensioners and 7,123 deferred pensioners. 
 
The scheme is administered locally and is a valuable part of the pay and reward 
package for employees working in Brent Council or working for other employers in the 
Borough participating in the scheme. 
 
Against a backdrop of continued uncertainty in the global economy, and volatility in the 
financial markets, the Fund had a positive year in terms of investment performance, with 
investment benchmarks exceeded overall, and the value of the Fund’s net investment 
assets increasing by 10.9% to £547.9m (2011/12 £493.9m). 
 
During the course of the year, the Fund reduced its commitment to hedge funds and 
appointed Baillie Gifford to manage a new diversified growth fund investment portfolio. 
 
Total contributions income received from employers and employees totalled £45.1m for 
the year, an increase on the previous year’s £43.8m. 
 
Total benefits paid to scheme beneficiaries, in the form of pensions or other benefits, 
totalled £38.4m, unchanged from the previous year. 
 
The Fund remains in a positive cash flow position, with a net £6.7m addition from 
dealing with scheme members (£5.4m previous year) to invest in order to meet the 
Fund’s future pension liabilities. 
 
Looking ahead, there are a number of challenges facing Local Government Pension 
Schemes (LGPS): 
 
• The implementation of a reformed LGPS which will be introduced from April 2014 

with a new scheme design, controlling future costs and managing longevity. 
 
• Auto enrolment to the Fund commenced from 1 June 2013 resulting in eligible 

employees who had previously opted out of the pension scheme, now becoming 
members of the scheme automatically. 

 
• The on-going volatility and uncertainty in the global economy, and linked to that the 

continuing regime of public sector austerity over the medium and quite possibly 
longer term. These issues have significant implications for the Fund and Fund 
employers. 

 
  

Page 11



 
 
The actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 March 2013 is in progress, and this will play 
a part in setting employer contribution rates for three years from 2014/15 onwards. The 
valuation results are expected later this year. After they have been published, the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee will review the investment managers’ performance and 
review its investment strategy for the coming years, making changes as it considers 
necessary. 
 
In conclusion, I would like to extend my thanks and appreciation to all members of the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee and officers for their continued input to the strong 
governance and management arrangements of the Fund. 
 
 
Cllr Shafique Choudhary 
Chairman, Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
  

Page 12



 
 

Management Structure 
 
Administering Authority:  Brent Council 
     Civic Centre 
     Engineers Way 
     Wembley 
     Middlesex 
     HA9 0FJ 
 
Brent Pension Fund Officers: Anthony Dodridge, Head of Investments 

Andrew Gray, Pensions Manager 
 
Legal Advisers:   In-house 
 
Custodian:    BNY Mellon 
 
Actuary:    Hymans Robertson 
 
Independent Adviser:  Peter Davies 
 
Fund Managers:   Legal & General 
     Henderson 
     Capital Dynamics 
     Yorkshire Fund Managers 
     Fauchier 
     Baillie Gifford 
     Aviva 
     Dimensional 
     Alinda 
 
Banker:    NatWest 
 
Auditor:    KPMG 
 
Performance Measurement: WM 
 
AVC Providers:   Clerical Medical 
     Equitable Life (legacy only) 
  

Page 13



 
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme 
 
The Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is a statutory pension scheme. 
 
This means that it is very secure as its benefits are defined and set out in law. 
 
Under regulation 34 of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) 
Regulations 2008 No. 239, all LGPS funds are required to publish an Annual Report. 
 
This document is the Annual Report and Accounts of the Brent Pension Fund for 
2012/13. 
 
 
The LGPS in brief 
 

• The LGPS is one of the largest public sector pension schemes in the UK, with 
4.6 million members. 
 

• It is a nationwide pension scheme for people working in local government or for 
other types of employer participating in the scheme. 
 

• The LGPS is administered locally by 99 regional pension funds – one of which is 
the Brent Pension Fund. 
 

• It is a funded scheme, which means that Fund income and assets are invested to 
meet future pension fu
[...]
vides further details on 

each area.

Proposed audit 
opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the Fund’s financial statements, as contained both in 
the Authority’s Statement of Accounts and the Pension Fund Annual Report by 30 September 2013. 

At the date of this report our audit of the Fund’s financial statements is substantially complete. Our remaining 
completion procedures are carried out jointly with those for the main audit. This includes obtaining a signed 
management representation letter, which covers the financial statements of both the Authority and the Fund.

Audit adjustments We are pleased to report that our audit of the Fund’s financial statements identified only one audit adjustment which 
was a minor presentational adjustment to a disclosure note. The Authority has agreed that this will be adjusted.

Accounts production 
and audit process

The Authority has good processes in place for the production of the Fund’s financial statements and adequate  
supporting working papers.

Officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit process has been completed within the planned timescales.

Control environment Controls over the Fund’s key financial systems are sound. We have raised one minor recommendations from our 
work, which is outlined in Appendix 1.

P
age 104



4© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section three 
Pension fund accounts - proposed opinion and audit differences

We have identified no issues 

in the course of the audit 

that are considered to be 

material. 

We anticipate issuing an 

unqualified audit opinion in 

[...]
ty partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 
Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are 
restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 112



 

 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
 7 October 2013 

Report from the Deputy Director of Finance  

For Information  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter ended           

30 June 2013. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on events in 
the quarter. The main points arising are: 

a) The Fund has fallen in value by £3.0m from £543.8m to £540.8m during the 
quarter ended 30 June 2013, and the Fund’s return of -0.7% 
underperformed its quarterly benchmark of 0.4%. The poor performance 
can be attributed to results in Emerging Market Equities, UK Equities, Fixed 
Income and Diversified Growth. 

b) The drop in the Fund’s overall value during the quarter disguises positive 
returns in the asset classes of Hedge Funds, Property, Private Equity, 
Infrastructure and Overseas Equities. 

c) The poor performance for the quarter ended 30 June 2013 has been more 
than offset during the months of July and August 2013, where the Fund has 
increased in value by an estimated £5.9m to £546.7m. 

d) It should be noted that the Fund’s quarterly return of -0.7% was better than 
the WM Local Authority average due to Brent’s asset allocation with its 
relatively low exposure to Equities which had an overall negative quarter 
and high exposure to A
[...]
sing on May 22nd. 
Government bond markets have also stabilised at yields some 0.7% above their 
lowest levels. Now that investors have become used to the idea that QE by the US 
will end during 2014, their focus has turned to the outlook for Chinese economic 
growth.  If this can hold above 7.5% this year and next, many of the worst fears for 
commodities and Emerging Markets will have been allayed. Assuming China 
maintains this level of growth, I expect equities to trade in their recent range for the 
remainder of 2013. Bond yields, meanwhile, could move higher if growth in the US 
brings QE to an earlier end than currently envisaged. 
 
 
 
 

Peter Davies 
Senior Adviser – AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 
22nd July 2013 
  

Page 129



 

 
 
 

 
MARKET UPDATE PREPARED FOR 

 
Brent Council Pension Fund 

 
July and August 2013 

 
9 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
Peter Davies 
AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited (AllenbridgeEpic) 

 
peter.davies@allenbridgeepic.com                               www.allenbridgeepic.com   
 
This document is directed only at the person(s) identified above on the basis of our 
investment advisory agreement with you. No liability is admitted to any other user of 
this report and if you are not the named recipient you should not seek to rely upon it. It 
is issued by AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited, an appointed representative 
of Exception Capital LLP which is Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority. 
 
We understand that your preference is for your adviser to issue investment advice in 
the first person. We recognise that this preference is a matter of style only and is not 
intended to alter the fact that investment advice will be given by AllenbridgeEpic 
Investment Advisers Limited, an authorised person under FSMA as required by the 
Pensions Act. 
 
AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited is a subsidiary of Allenbridge Investment 
Solutions LLP. 
Report from the Investment Adviser 
Update for July and August 2013 

Page 130



 

This report should be read in conjunction with the Quarterly Review, dated July 22nd, 
which was circulated to Committee members in July, and is appended to this report. 
The tables in this report show market movements during the two-month period from 
end-June to end-August, and link this to the earlier quarterly data, to show movements 
from end-March to end-August.  
 
Equity markets recorded gains of up to 5% in July, but most of this was lost in August, 
with the result that Global Equities ended the 2-month period unchanged. As shown in 
the following table, UK and European Equities gained more than 3%, while Japan lost a 
similar amount, and Emerging Markets continued to lag all other regions. 
 
 Capital return (in £, %) to 31.08.13   

Weight % Region 2 months 5 months 

100.0 FTSE All-World Index +0.3 -0.7 

50.9 FTSE All-World North America +0.1 +1.8 

8.4 FTSE All-World Japan -3.2 +0.9 

12.5 FTSE All-World Asia Pacific ex Japan -1.4 -9.7 

16.6 FTSE All-World Europe (ex-UK) + 3.3 +1.3 

8.0 FTSE All-World UK +3.3  -0.8 

10.1 FTSE All-World Emerging Markets -4.7 -13.1 

 [Source: FTSE All-World Review, August 2013] 
 
Emerging Markets have continued the weakness described in paragraph 7 of the 
Quarterly Review, with the additional burden of investment flows out of the markets in 
anticipation of the slowdown of Quantitative Easing (QE) by the Federal Reserve. This 
has also caused further falls in Emerging Market currencies relative to the dollar – 
notably the Indian rupee. 
 
By sector, there has been no great divergence during the past two months, although 
Basic Materials (+3.9%) have recovered some of their earlier decline while Utilities   (-
3.3%) were the weakest industrial sector. 
  

Page 131



 

Bond markets have continued to weaken, as the planned ‘tapering’ of QE comes 
nearer, but also – more positively – because the outlook for GDP growth is improving in 
UK and Europe, while remaining steady in the United States. The table below shows 
that, since the end of March 2013, 10-year yields have risen by 1% in the US and UK, 
and by 0.5% in Germany. By increasing the discount rate used, this will have reduced 
the present value of pension scheme liabilities significantly. 
 
10-year government 
bond yields (%)  

    

 Dec 2012 Mar 2013 June 2013 August 2013 

US 1.76 1.85 2.49 2.76 

UK 1.85 1.78 2.45 2.79 

Germany 1.32 1.29 1.73 1.86 

Japan 0.79 0.57 0.86 0.73 
 [Source: Financial Times] 
 
In commodities, the unrest in Egypt and Syria has caused a 10% rise in the price of oil, 
while gold has also rallied from $1200 to $1400 since the end of June. 
 
In the currency markets, there was little change in the major cross-rates, although the 
dollar weakened marginally. 

     30.06.13 31.08.13          £ move 
    $ per £     1.517  1.547   +2.0% 
   € per £     1.167  1.173   +0.5% 
   Y per £     150.7  151.8   +0.7% 

   [Source: Financial Times] 
 
Peter Davies 
Senior Adviser – AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 
September 9th, 2013 

Page 132


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Pension fund annual report  and accounts 2012/13
	BRENT PF  ISA 260 - appendix

	7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended June 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Monday 7 October 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor Crane (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Arnold, Mrs Bacchus, Brown, Hashmi and BM Patel 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Mr George Fraser 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. WM Company - Annual Performance Review  
 
A representative of WM Company, Lynn Coventry, gave a slide presentation on the 
investment performance review of Brent Pension Fund (the Fund) for 1, 3, 5 and 10 
year periods ending March 2013. In drawing members’ attention to the risk and 
return slide Lynn Coventry stated that in general local authorities tended to have 
similar investment strategies with typical asset allocation however in Brent’s case, 
the investment strategy was concentrated in lower than average risk and lower than 
average return resulting in underperformance over the past ten years except for 
one year. This contrasted with higher performing Funds which had fewer managers 
with long term tenure, a lesser governance burden and lower administration costs.   
 
Lynn Coventry clarified that the Fund was relatively small but complex in structure 
and that it had changed fund managers to a greater extent than the peer group.  As 
a result, the Fund had been unable to achieve its strategic targeted benchmark 
return for a number of years although it was pointed out that the Fund had 



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 7 October 2013 

managed to outperform its benchmark in the most recent financial year ended 31 
March 2013. She continued that the Fund needed to achieve an annual return of 
6.5% in order to meet current and future payments, however, 29% of the assets 
were currently benchmarked against a return that was lower than 6.5% per annum.  
Members heard that Alternatives were usually held to diversify risk but at a lower 
level of return than equity and as the Fund had 29% of the benchmark in 
Alternatives whilst the average was only 9%, there was a need for a review of the 
level of risk for return.  She attributed part of the underperformance to the negative 
impact of active management (Alliance Bernstein), short term investments in some 
Alternatives such as active currency, Global Tactical Asset Allocation (GTAA) and 
the cost of changes.    
 
Lynn Coventry concluded that despite the above benchmark performance over the 
latest year, the Fund was below the benchmark over the longer term and was the 
worst performing fund of all local authority funds over all long term periods.  Its 
complex and frequently changed structure had added to costs and over the past 
five years had failed to deliver the required rate of return.  She noted that the 
Fund’s manager arrangements had been altered to increase the level of passive 
management which would assist in taking out some of the active risks in 
underperformance. 
  
Peter Davies, the Independent Adviser asked about the likelihood of the annual 
return on bonds achieving 6.5% and Councillor Brown asked whether 6.5% was a 
realistic target in a low investment return environment. Lynn Coventry responded 
that whilst the return on bonds may be exceptional in a given year, it normalised 
over a ten year period. She added that 6.5% return was required for the Fund to 
meet its liabilities.  Anthony Dodridge added that the current portfolio had been 
significantly reconfigured to ensure improved performance of the Fund and that the 
tri-annual actuarial review which would be reported to the Sub-Committee in 
November would confirm this viewpoint.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the performance review of Brent Pension Fund for the investment period ended 
March 2013 be noted.  
 

6. Pension fund annual report  and accounts 2012/13  
 
Members considered a report on Brent Pension Fund (the Fund) annual report and 
accounts together with a draft report from KPMG, the external auditors.  Anthony 
Dodridge, Head of Exchequer and Investment informed members that the external 
auditors, KPMG, had undertaken a statutory audit of the Brent Pension Fund 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2013 and reviewed the Annual Report. 
KPMG reported that their audit of the Fund’s financial statements identified only one 
audit adjustment which was a minor presentational adjustment to a disclosure note 
and had since been addressed.  They anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion on 
the Fund’s financial statements and its Annual Report.  
 
The Head of Exchequer and Investment continued that against a backdrop of 
continued uncertainty in the global economy and volatility in the financial markets, 
the Fund had a positive year in terms of investment performance, exceeded overall 
investment benchmarks, resulting in an increase in the value of the Fund’s net 



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 7 October 2013 

investment assets by 10.9% to £547.9m (2011/12 £493.9m). Total contributions 
income from employers and employees for the year were £45.1m (£43.8m previous 
year) whilst total benefits paid remained unchanged at £38.4m, resulting in a net 
positive cash flow position of £6.7m.  He added that during the course of the year, 
the Fund reduced its commitment to hedge funds and appointed Baillie Gifford to 
manage a new diversified growth fund investment portfolio. 
 
Looking ahead to the future, Anthony Dodridge referred to a number of challenges 
facing Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS):  
 

• The implementation of a reformed LGPS due to be introduced from April 
2014 with a new scheme design, controlling future costs and managing 
longevity. 

• Auto enrolment to the Fund which commenced from 1 June 2013 resulting in 
eligible employees who had previously opted out of the pension scheme, 
now becoming automatic members of the scheme. 

• The on-going volatility and uncertainty in the global economy, and linked to 
that the continuing regime of public sector austerity over the medium and 
quite possibly longer term. These issues have significant implications for the 
Fund and Fund employers. 

 
Members heard that the actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 March 2013 was in 
progress, and would play a part in setting employer contribution rates for three 
years from 2014/15 onwards. The valuation results were expected later this year 
and following its publication, the Pension Fund Sub-Committee would review the 
investment managers’ performance and its investment strategy for the coming 
years, making changes where it was considered necessary.  Anthony Dodridge 
added that further measures including the termination of investment mandates 
would ease governance burden, reduce costs and help to increase the Fund’s 
future investment returns.  
 
In welcoming the report, the Chair paid tribute and expressed his appreciation to all 
members of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee and officers for their continued input 
to the strong governance and management arrangements of the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Pension Fund annual report and accounts for the year 2012/13 be noted.  
 

7. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended June 2013  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which provided a summary of the Brent 
Pension Fund’s (the Fund) activity during the quarter ended June 2013. Anthony 
Dodridge, Head of Exchequer and Investment informed members that the Fund had 
fallen in value by £3.0m from £543.8m to £540.8m during the quarter ended 30 
June 2013 but had subsequently risen by £5.9m by the end of August to £546.7m.  
He explained that the Fund’s quarterly return of -0.7% underperformed its 
benchmark of 0.4% which he attributed to results in Emerging Market Equities, UK 
Equities, Fixed Income and Diversified Growth. Members heard that the drop in the 
Fund’s overall value during the quarter disguised positive returns in the asset 
classes of Hedge Funds, Property, Private Equity, Infrastructure and Overseas 
Equities as set out in the relevant table in the report. 



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 7 October 2013 

 
He drew members’ attention to the graph tables on each manager’s performance 
and added that the areas where performance was poor would need to be closely 
monitored over the coming period.  It was noted that cash had been drawn down 
due to outstanding private equity and infrastructure commitments. The Fund would 
be returned to a comfortable cash flow positive position by December when around 
£30m would be returned to the Fund following the recent termination of an 
investment mandate. 
 
Peter Davies, the Independent Adviser presented his quarterly investment report.  
He informed members that the statement by the Federal Reserve (Fed) in May that 
it would taper off Quantitative Easing (QE) had a profound impact on the markets 
but which had since recovered some lost ground.  Government bond markets had 
also stabilised at yields some 0.7% above their lowest levels and now that investors 
had become used to the idea that QE by the US would end during 2014, their focus 
had turned to the outlook for Chinese economic growth.  He expected equities to 
trade in their recent range for the remainder of 2013 and bond yields could move 
higher if growth in the US brings QE to an earlier end than currently envisaged. 
Members heard that Emerging Markets had continued their weakness with the 
additional burden of investment flows out of the markets in anticipation of the 
slowdown of Quantitative Easing (QE) by the Federal Reserve. This had also 
caused further falls in Emerging Market currencies relative to the dollar – notably 
the Indian rupee.  Peter Davies highlighted the forecast economic growth indicators 
for the UK economy which had been raised to 1.4% this year and 2.3% next year.  
The cumulative impact had been the rise in the value of the pound sterling. 
 
Members welcomed the report by the Independent Adviser which they felt was quite 
comprehensive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the monitoring report for the quarter ended June 2013 be noted. 
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 


